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Dear Fellow Followers of the Way, 

 

When Paul heard about of the “faith in Christ Jesus and of the love … for 

all the saints” that folks in Colossae were expressing, he started praying 

for them (Colossians 1:3,4). More specifically, he prayed that they would 

be “filled with the knowledge of [God’s] will in all spiritual wisdom and 

understanding so as to walk in a manner worthy of the Lord, fully pleasing 

to him, bearing fruit in every good work and increasing in the knowledge 

of God” (Colossians 1:9,10).  

 

This Calendar of Prayer, with its 3 cycles (annual, monthly, and weekly), 

gives us the opportunity to pray for each other throughout the year. We 

can pray corporately in our Prayers of the People, in small groups, or 

privately in our own individual prayer times. As we pray, let’s pray for 

knowledge of God’s will, spiritual wisdom and understanding, lives 

worthy of the Lord, fruit in every good work, and a deep and growing 

knowledge of God. 

 

Likewise, over the last two years, God’s audacious promise at the 

beginning of the book of James has taken on increasing personal 

significance. “If any of you lack wisdom, let him ask God, who gives 

generously to all without reproach, and it will be given him” (James 1:5). I 

feel as if I constantly fulfill the condition of God’s promise, “If any of you 

lacks wisdom.” When folks ask me how they can pray for me, I answer, 

without hesitation, “Pray for wisdom.” 

 

May this be the year of “all spiritual wisdom” for us as a Diocese; wisdom 

that leads us into godly living, fruitful ministry, and a transforming 

connection with God. 

 

With you, staying connected to the Vine, 
 

 
Bishop of Pittsburgh



September 2018 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER:  

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

2 Anglican Church in North America, The Most Rev. Dr. Foley 

Beach (Allison), The Venerable Canon Dr. Jon I. Lumanog (Amy), 

Betty Shanks (R.C.), The Rev. Kirk Patterson (Tricia), The Rev. 

Canon Andrew Gross (Summer), Pam Norris (Rod), Daniel 

Johnson, Linda Mathesius, The Rev. Canon Alan Hawkins  

(Angela Kay), The Rev. Canon Dr. Dan Alger (Karen) 

 

9 Always Forward, The Rev. Canon Dr. Dan Alger (Karen), Matt 

Swab (Katie), Cathy Austin (Jeff) 

 

Caminemos Juntos, The Most Rev. Tito Zavala (Myriam), The 

Most Rev. Miguel Uchoa (Valeria), The Rev. Canon William 

Beasley (Anne), The Rev. Jonathan Kindberg, Eduardo Davila 

(Ashley), Mimi Guiracocha Bloomer (Benjamin) 

 

16 Matthew 25 Initiative, The Most Rev. Dr. Foley Beach (Allison), 

The Rev. Canon David Roseberry (Fran), The Rev. Canon Alan 

Hawkins (Angela Kay), The Rev. Michael Wurschmidt (Tina), The 

Rev. David Hanke (Laurel) 

 

The Telos Collective, The Rt. Rev. Dr. Todd Hunter (Debbie), The 

Rev. Ryan & Bliss Lemmon Boettcher, The Rev. Erik & Andrea 

Bailey Willits, The Rev. Dr. Jack Gabig (Patty)  

 

23 Young Anglicans, The Rev. Steven Tighe (Tricia), Julie Moser 

(Ken), The Rev. Canon Dr. Don Shepson (Sara), Dave Wright 

(Jane), The Rev. Andrew Unger (Joy), The Rev. Whis Hays 

(Mary), The Rev. Jamey & The Rev. Canon Tracey Russell, Alex 

Banfield Hicks (Jane) 

 

30 The Anglican Relief & Development, Canon Bill Deiss (Nancy),  

Flora Galbraith (Michael), Christine Jones (Andrew), Kelli Hample 

 (Tom) 



 

 

October 2018 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER:  

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

7 Church Army, The Very Rev. Greg & Lori Miller, Capt. Herb  

& Angel Bailey, Capt. Nancy O’Leary, Capt. Brad Holewinski,  

Capt. Scott Colburn 

 

 The Church’s Ministry Among Jewish People, The Rev. Canon 

Daryl & Sandy Fenton, Mr. Richard Hastings (Judy), The Rev. 

Philip Bottomley (Sylvia), The Rev. Ron McKeon (Debby), Barb 

Costa, Brenda VanNess (Dan), Theresa Newell (Bruce) 

 

14 The Order of the Daughters of the King, Jessie Hipolit (Kevin), 

Deacon Barb McMillen (Chuck), Mrs. Carolyn Booker (John) 

 

Women Alive in Christ, Sharon Forrest & Leadership Team 

 

21 Chaplains, Deacon Andrea Buettner (Dennett), The Rev. Glenn 

Crytzer (Lynn), The Rev. Dr. David Grissom (Linda), The Rev. 

Dr. Andrea Herlong Hale (Scott), The Rev. Harold Hicks (Patti), 

The Rev. Justin Hogg (Sarah) 

 

28 Chaplains, Deacon Barb McMillen (Chuck), The Rev. Jeff Mead 

(Annie), The Rev. Claire Megles, The Very Rev. Greg Miller (Lori), 

The Rev. Gaea Thompson (Phil), The Rev. Andrew Tibus (Karen) 

 

 Hospital Ministry, Deacon Andrea Buettner (Dennett), All Deacons 

and Priests of the Diocese 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

November 2018 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER: 

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

4 Board of Trustees, Michael Shiner (Amy), Jim Cunningham (Lynn), 

Jim Foster (Nancy), Diane Edelstein (David), Tom Hay (Jennifer), 

Derek Herrington (Melissa), John Kearns (Jean), Winifred Sherman 

(Doug), Nick Storm (Elaine) 

 

 Brotherhood of St. Andrew 

 

 Canterbury Place, The Rev. Gaea Thompson (Phil) 

 

 College Ministries, St. Andrews Anglican Church College Hill, 

Beaver Falls; Charis 247, Coraopolis; Jonah’s Call, East End; 

Harvest Anglican Church, Homer City; Redeemer, Nashville, TN; 

Ascension, Oakland; Grace, Grove City; Incarnation, State College; 

Trinity, Washington; St. George’s, Waynesburg 

  

11 Commission on Ministry, The Rev. Dr. Bill Henry (Dana) and 

commission members 

  

Deacon Formation Program, Deacon Tara Jernigan (Richard)  
 

 Diocesan Council, The Rev. John Bailey (Karen), James Carney 

(Donna), The Rev. Kua Apple (Kymbra), Gary Bookhammer 

(Diane), John Bryant (Becca), The Rev. Bryan Jarrell (Beth), The 

Rev. Canon John Cruikshank (Mary Beth), The Rev. Glenn Crytzer 

(Lynn), The Rev. Andrew DeFusco, Joe Doerr (Sandy), Connie 

Guggenheimer, Thomas S. Hay (Jennie), Alan Komm (Linda), 

Marian Kreithen, Richard Martin (Mary Pat), Tim Moore (Marji), 

Dan Oliver (Dolores), Julie Polczynski (John), John Simmons 

(Kay), Liz Smith (Steve), Deacon Terry Smolick (Diane), Dennis 

Sweeney (Bea), Kirk Troxler (Lorinda), The Rev. Canon Eric 

Zolner (Lisa) 

 



 

 

18 House of Prayer, Avalon Ministry Center, Sharon Forrest & entire 

Intercessory Prayer Team 

 

Racial Reconciliation Commission, Gladys Hunt-Mason (Gordon), 

The Rev. Dr. John Paul Chaney (Marilyn) & Committee Members 

 

Religious Orders, International House of Prayer, Burning Bush 

Retreat Center, South Side 

 

Solitary Religious, Renee Smith 

 

 Standing Committee, The Rev. Canon Karen Stevenson (Mark), The 

Rev. Dr. John Paul Chaney (Marilyn), Kevin Chung (Angela), The 

Rev. Dr. David Grissom (Linda), Tom Sands (Susan), Carly Taylor 

(Sam), Todd Wahrenberger (Charity), The Rev. Jeff Wylie (Jess) 

 

25 Trinity School for Ministry, The Very Rev. Dr. Laurie Thompson 

III, (Mary), The Rev. Dr. Jack Gabig (Patty), The Rev. Dr. Don 

Collett (Jamie), Susanah Hanson (Brian), The Rev. Dr. Rich 

Herbster (Amy), Dr. Wesley Hill, The Right Rev. Dr. Grant 

LeMarquand (Wendy), Dr. Erika Moore (James), The Rev. Dr. 

David Ney (Jamie), The Rev. Dr. Joel Scandrett (Karen), The Rev. 

Dr. Amy Schifrin, Dr. William Witt (Jennie), Dr. David Yeago, staff 

and seminarians 

 

Uganda Christian University, Vice-Chancellor John Senyoni (Ruth)  

 

153rd Annual Diocesan Convention, All Lay and Clergy Deputies, 

Secretary Shannon Sims (Steve) 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

December 2018 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER:  

District 1 (Ohio Valley) 

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

2 Church of the Savior, Ambridge, The Rev. Dr. Dennett & Deacon 

Andrea Buettner, The Rev. David Ketter, Deacon Laura Wicker 

(Stewart) 

 

 Trinity, Beaver, The Rev. Scott T. Homer (Brenda), The Rev. Glenn 

Crytzer (Lynn) 

 

9 Charis 247, Coraopolis, The Rev. Sam Jampetro (Jackie) 

 

 Grace, Edgeworth, The Rev. Chance Perdue (Kelley) 

 

 St. Luke’s, Georgetown, The Rev. Carl Neely, Jr. (Pat) 

 

16 Prince of Peace, Hopewell, The Rev. John Heidengren (Blanche), 

The Rev. Philip Bottomley (Sylvia), The Rev. Robert Richard,  

 The Very Rev. Greg Miller (Lori), Deacon Dennis Wilson 

 

 Christ Church, New Brighton, The Rev. Lang Pegram, M.D., The 

Rev. Larry Deihle, Deacon Tom Turney (Kathy) 

 

23 Redeemer North Boroughs (Mission Fellowship-in-Formation), The 

Rev. Seth Zimmerman (Laura), The Rev. Stephen Palmer (Kamala) 

 

Mosaic, North Fayette, The Rev. Elaine Storm (Nick), The Rev. Deb 

Carr (Chuck) 

 

30 St. Stephen’s, Sewickley, The Rev. Geoff Chapman (Rebecca), The 

Rev. Dr. Bill Henry (Dana), The Rev. Stephen Palmer (Kamala) 

 

 

 



 

 

January 2019 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER:  

District 2 (Northlands) & District 3 (Allegheny Valley) 

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 
6 St. Andrews Anglican Church College Hill, Beaver Falls (Mission 

Fellowship), The Rev. Paul Cooper (Sarah), Mr. John Bryant (Becca) 

 

 St. Peter’s, Butler, The Rev. Mark Brown (Chris) 

 

 All Saints Anglican Church, Cranberry Township, The Rev. Paul Cooper 

(Sarah), The Rev. Lauren Scharf (Christopher), Deacon Marybeth Carey 

(Maywood), Mr. John Bryant (Becca) 

 

13 St. Thomas Church, Gibsonia, The Rev. Ron Baillie (Sue)  

 

 Church of Our Saviour, Glenshaw, The Rev. Joseph Martin (Heidi), 

Deacon Kathy Walzer 

 

Grace Anglican Church, Grove City, The Rev. Ethan Magness 

(Monique), The Rev. Claire Megles 

 

20 Christ Church, Fox Chapel, The Rev. Alex Shuttleworth (Kat), The Rev. 

Connie Hughes, The Rev. Jamey & The Rev. Canon Tracey Russell, 

Deacon Betsy Rodewald  
 

 Holy Innocents, Leechburg, The Rev. Colleen Klingensmith (Bill) 

 

27  Christ Our Hope, Natrona Heights, The Rev. John Bailey (Karen) 

 

 Word of Light Fellowship, O’Hara Township (Mission Fellowship- 

in-Formation), Deacon Karen Woods (Randy), The Rev. Dr. John Paul 

Chaney (Marilyn) 

 
 St. Mary’s, Templeton, Mr. John & Mrs. Kathy Miles, Mr. John Wilson 

 

 

 



 

 

February 2019 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER:  

District 4 (Eastern Kingdom)  

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

3 Bedford Anglican Fellowship (Mission Fellowship-in-Formation), 

Deacon Marion Kush 

 

Christ’s Church, Greensburg, The Rev. Jeff Wylie (Jess), Deacon 

Gretchen Peske (Derek), Deacon Emeritus Ruth Manson  

 

10 Good Shepherd, Harrisburg, PA (Mission Fellowship), The Rev. 

Keith Almond (Del) 

 

 Harvest Anglican Church, Homer City, The Rev. Jeff Wylie (Jess) 

 

17 St. Matthew’s, Johnstown, The Rev. Doug Blakelock (Wendy), 

Deacon Marion Kush 

 

 Epiphany Anglican Fellowship, Ligonier, The Rev. Bryan Jarrell 

(Beth) 

 

24 Trinity Anglican Church, Patton, The Rev. Doug Blakelock 

(Wendy)  

 

 Somerset Anglican Fellowship, Somerset, The Rev. John Corbett 

(Ginny) 
 

 Incarnation Anglican Church, State College (Mission Fellowship-

in-Formation), The Rev. Mike Niebauer (Allison) 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

March 2019 

 
ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER:  

District 6 (City/City South) & District 7 (St. John Baptist)  

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

  

3 Seeds of Hope, Bloomfield, The Rev. Dr. John Paul Chaney 

(Marilyn), Deacon Karen Woods (Randy), Deacon Byron Johnson 

(Heather) 

 

St. Elizabeth Anglican Mission, Bridgeville, The Rev. Paul 

Sutcliffe, Jr. (Kathy) 

 

Jonah’s Call, East End, The Rev. Andrew DeFusco 

 

10 Grace-on-the-Mount, Mt. Washington, The Very Rev. Canon John 

Park (Susan), The Rev. Ira Houck, Jr. 

 

Ascension, Oakland, The Rev. Canon Jonathan Millard (Andrea), 

The Rev. Dr. Jonathan & The Rev. Tish Warren, The Rev. Ann 

Tefft (Forrest), The Rev. Dr. Jack Gabig (Patty), The Rev. Dr. Ann 

Paton, The Rev. Dr. Joel Scandrett (Karen) 

 

17 Incarnation Church (Anglican), Pittsburgh, The Rev. Paul Johnston 

(Sharon), The Very Rev. Dr. Laurie Thompson III, (Mary), The Rev. 

Canon Dr. John Macdonald (Gail), The Rev. Peg Bowman (Neil), 

The Rev. Dr. Ann Paton 
 

South Side Anglican Church, The Rev. Ben Hughes (Jenna) 
 

24 Shepherd’s Heart, Uptown, The Rev. Mike Wurschmidt (Tina), The 

Rev. Suzanne Perkins, The Rev. Dr. Jim Morehead, III (Elaine), The 

Rev. Jim Chester (Mary Ellen), The Rev. Justin Helton (Riki), The 

Rev. Harold Hicks (Patti)  

 

 Hope, Elburn, IL (Mission Fellowship), The Rev. Dr. David 

Kletzing (Karen), The Rev. Ray Waterman (Cheryl) 



 

 

31 New Jerusalem, West Chicago, IL (Mission Fellowship), The Rev. 

Dr. George Koch (Victoria), The Rev. Rebecca Teguns, Deacon 

Judy Davis 

 

 Church of the Great Shepherd, Wheaton, IL (Mission Fellowship),  

 The Rev. George Kacena (Linda) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

April 2019 
 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER: 

District 8 (Two Rivers) & District 9 (Beyond the Burgh) 
Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

7 St. Martin’s, Monroeville, The Rev. Kua Apple (Kymbra) 
 

St. Alban’s, Murrysville, The Rev. Dr. David Grissom (Linda) 
 

 Reconciliation, Penn Hills, The Rev. David Rucker (Karen), The 

Rev. Canon Doug Sherman (Winifred), The Rev. Peggy Means 

(Scott), Deacon Carolyn Nunnally, Deacon Judy Howells (Kenneth) 

 

14 St. Thomas, Fort Collins, CO (Mission Fellowship-in-Formation),  

The Rev. Josh Miller, Deacon Thomas & Deacon Fawn Corbin 

 

 St. John’s, Franklin, TN, The Rev. Mike McGhee (Megan), The 

Rev. Brian Goodwin (Jacilyn) 

 

21 Church of the Apostles, Kansas City, MO, The Rev. Canon Ellis & 

The Rev. Cynthia Brust 

 

Epiphany, Nashville, TN (Mission Fellowship-in-Formation), The 

Rev. Justin Hogg (Sarah) 

 

28 Redeemer, Nashville, TN, The Rev. Thomas McKenzie (Laura), 

The Rev. Kenny Benge (Laura), The Rev. Dr. Arlin Troyer (Cathy) 
 

 All Saints Anglican Church, Springfield, MO, The Rev. Canon 

Eric Zolner (Lisa), The Rev. Nathaniel Adkins (Audrey), Deacon 

Robert Little (Kim), Deacon David Johnson (Darla) 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

May 2019 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER: 

District 10 (Southern Kingdom) 

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

5 Christ Church, Brownsville, Deacon Don Bowers (Barbara)  

 

 St. Mary’s, Charleroi, The Rev. Bob Hanna (Susan), Deacon Mike 

Brigode (Kimberly), Deacon Terry Smolick (Diane) 

 

12 Transfiguration, Elizabeth, The Rev. Karl Petterson (Sharon) 

 

 True Vine, Monongahela, The Rev. Bill Lytle (Rebecca), Deacon 

Rege Turocy (Paula) 

 

19 Redeemer Parish, South Hills, The Rev. Eric Rodes (Beth), Deacon 

Nancy Cain McCombe (David), The Rev. Jeanette Tagg  

 

 St. Peter’s, Uniontown, The Rev. Canon John Cruikshank (Mary 

Beth), Deacon Cathy Dunn (Pat) 
 

26 Trinity, Washington, Deacon Dee Scott (Wallace) 
 

 St. George’s, Waynesburg, The Rev. Frances Metcalf (Charley), 

Deacon Barb McMillen (Chuck) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

June 2019 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER: 

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

2 Missionaries, The Rev. Deb Carr (Chuck), The Rev. Dr. John 

Hervey (Deborah), M. & C. H., The Rev. Marc Jacobson (Suzanne), 

Dr. Caleb & Dr. Louise King & Family, The Rev. Ron McKeon 

(Debby) 

 

9 New Wineskins Missionary Network, Jenny Noyes (Larry) 

 

 Society of Anglican Missionaries & Senders, Stewart Wicker 

(Laura) 

 

16 Coalition for Christian Outreach (CCO), Mrs. Jen Burkholder (Ben) 

 

 Rock the World Youth Mission Alliance, Core staff: The Rev. Whis 

Hays (Mary), Sarah Golder, Karen Strachovsky (John), Sam 

Ferguson; Volunteer ministry leaders: Heart for Jamaica leader John 

Chase (Michelle); and Good Shepherd Anglican Church, Longview 

TX church planter The Rev. Anna Purdum (Rami) 

 

23 Jail & Prison Ministry, The Rev. Jim Chester (Mary Ellen), Deacon 

Marion Kush, The Rev. Gary Miller (Lynda), The Rev. Dr. Jim 

Morehead, III (Elaine), The Rev. Mike Wurschmidt (Tina) 

 

30 Kairos Prison Ministry, Stu & Gail Simpson, Jackie McKee, Ron & 

Judy Yadrick, The Rev. Kua Apple (Kymbra), The Rev. Canon John 

Cruikshank (Mary Beth), The Rev. Bob Richard, The Rev. Jeff 

Wylie (Jess), Joe & Judy Gorecki, Charlie Granigan (Alice), Bill 

Klingensmith (Colleen), Bob Lytle (Robin), Rich Machak (Ginger), 

Joe Ruffing (Clara), Bob Devlin (Ardeth), Brian Taylor (Judith), 

Rob Dickinson (Ann), Deacon Don Bowers (Barbara) 

 

 

 



 

 

July 2019 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER: 

Please pray for the following during the week of: 
 

7 Out of Town Clergy, The Rev. Dr. Travis Bott (Jill), The Rev. Dr. Aaron 

Carpenter (Linda), The Rev. Dr. Kirsten Gardner (Mark), The Rev. Joe 

Gasbarre (Alyssa), The Rev. Dr. Judith Marie Gentle (Jerry), The Rev. 

Diana Gorgos, The Rev. Gordon Green (Ruth), The Rev. Canon Andrew 

& The Rev. Summer Gross, The Rev. Ethan Harrison (Lindsay), The Rev. 

Canon Mary Maggard Hays (Whis), The Rev. Julie Cate Kelly-Stump 

(Mark) 

 

14 Out of Town Clergy, Deacon Nancy Lewis (Randy), The Rev. Heather 

Ann Martinez, The Rev. James McCaskill (Lisa), The Rev. Heath 

McClure (Shannon), The Rev. Matthew Pechanio (Kris), Deacon Nancy 

Phillips (Bruce), The Rev. Richard Pocalyko (Cynthia), The Rev. Dr. Tom 

Russell (Anne), The Rev. Susanna Scott (Simon), The Rev. Canon Porter 

Taylor (Rebecca), The Rev. Michael Yemba (Rose) 

 

21 Non-Parochial Clergy, The Rev. Dr. Tracy Turner Corso DMD (Tim), The 

Rev. Dr. John Guest (Kathleen), The Rev. Paul Hassell (Kim), Deacon 

Tara Jernigan (Richard), The Rev. Canon Dr. Andrea Mueller Millard 

(Jonathan), The Rev. Moses Oduor Ogot (Alice), The Rev. Jay Slocum 

(Catherine), The Rev. Ardath Smith, The Rev. Bill Starke (Jan), The 

Venerable Dr. Mark Stevenson (Karen), The Rev. Dr. Eric Taylor (Cyndi), 

The Rev. Joseph Vitunic, Jr. (Valerie), The Rev. James Vreeland 

(Meghan), The Rev. Ted Wood (Diana) 

 

28 Diocesan Staff, The Right Rev. Jim & The Rev. Canon Shari Hobby, The 

Rev. Canon Don Bushyager (Kathy), The Rev. Canon Joanne Martin, The 

Rev. Canon Jonathan Millard (Andrea), The Rev. Canon Tracey Russell 

(Jamey), The Ven. Dr. Mark & The Rev. Canon Karen Stevenson, Andy 

Fletcher (Amy), Bonnie Catalano, Janet Cummings, Heather Jacoby, 

Kristen Parise (Jon) 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

August 2019 

 

ANNUAL CYCLE OF PRAYER: 

Please pray for the following during the week of: 

 

4 Retired Clergy not in Parochial Appointments, The Rev. Bob Coval 

(Judith), The Rev. Don Cox (Shannon), The Rev. Dr. Dan Crawford 

(Della), The Rev. Bill Eaton (Ruthmary), The Rev. Chuck 

Ellenbaum (Gail), The Rev. Mary Lou Kator (William), The Rev. 

Dr. Arnold Klukas (Carol), The Rev. Larry Knotts (Marilyn) 

 

11 Retired Clergy not in Parochial Appointments, The Rev. Terry 

Johnson (Mary Anne), The Rev. John Leggett (Ellin), The Rev. 

Richard McGinnis, The Rev. Canon Dr. Doug McGlynn (Ana), The 

Rev. Livingston Merchant (Cigdem), The Rev. Gary Miller (Lynda), 

The Rev. Dr. Stephen Noll (Peggy), The Rev. Dr. Peter Ostrander 

(Polly) 

 

18 Retired Clergy not in Parochial Appointments, The Rev. John Porter 

(Beth), The Rev. David St. Clair (Gail), Deacon Jeane Steele, The 

Rev. Andrew Tibus (Karen), Deacon Harry Walter (Natalie), The 

Rev. Dr. Rodney Whitacre (Margaret), The Rev. Canon Dr. David 

Wilson (Gale) 

 

 Retired Bishop & Deans, The Most Rev. Robert Duncan (Nara), The 

Right Rev. Dr. John Rodgers, Jr. (Blanche) 

 

25 Widows and Widowers of Clergy 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

30-Day Cycle of Prayer 

 

Day 1:  Church of the Savior, Ambridge 

             Trinity Church, Beaver 

 

Day 2:  St. Andrew’s Anglican Church College Hill, Beaver Falls 

  Bedford Anglican Fellowship 

 

Day 3:  Seeds of Hope Anglican Church, Bloomfield 

  St. Elizabeth Anglican Mission, Bridgeville 

 

Day 4:  Christ Church Anglican, Brownsville 

  St. Peter’s Anglican Church, Butler 

 

Day 5:  St. Mary’s Anglican Church, Charleroi 

  Charis 247, Coraopolis  

 

Day 6:  All Saints Anglican Church, Cranberry Township 

  Jonah’s Call, East End 

 

Day 7:  Grace Anglican Church, Edgeworth 

  Hope Anglican Church, Elburn, IL 

 

Day 8:  Church of the Transfiguration, Elizabeth 

  St. Thomas Church, Fort Collins, CO 

 

Day 9:  Christ Church Fox Chapel 

  St. John’s Anglican Church, Franklin, TN 

 

Day 10: St. Luke’s Anglican Church, Georgetown 

   St. Thomas Church, Gibsonia 

 

Day 11: Church of Our Saviour, Glenshaw 

   Christ’s Church, Greensburg 

 

Day 12: Grace Anglican Church, Grove City 

   Good Shepherd Anglican Mission, Harrisburg 



 

 

 

Day 13:  Harvest Anglican Church, Homer City 

    Prince of Peace Church, Hopewell 

 

Day 14:  St. Matthew’s Anglican Church, Johnstown 

    Church of the Apostles, Kansas City, MO 

     

Day 15:  Holy Innocents Anglican Church, Leechburg 

    Epiphany Anglican Fellowship, Ligonier 

 

Day 16: True Vine Anglican Church, Monongahela 

   St. Martin’s Anglican Church, Monroeville 

 

Day 17: Grace-on-the-Mount Anglican Church, Mt. Washington 

   St. Alban’s Anglican Church, Murrysville 

 

Day 18: Church of the Epiphany, Nashville, TN 

   Church of the Redeemer, Nashville, TN 

 

Day 19: Christ Our Hope, Natrona Heights 

              Christ Anglican Church, New Brighton  

 

Day 20: Redeemer North Boroughs 

   Mosaic Church, North Fayette 

 

Day 21:  Word of Light, O’Hara Township    

   Church of the Ascension, Oakland 

 

Day 22:  Trinity Anglican Church, Patton 

     Reconciliation Anglican Church, Penn Hills 

 

Day 23:  Incarnation Church (Anglican), Pittsburgh 

    St. Stephen’s Church, Sewickley 

 

Day 24:  Somerset Anglican Fellowship 

    Redeemer Parish, South Hills 

 



 

 

 

Day 25:  South Side Anglican Church 

     All Saints Anglican Church, Springfield, MO 

 

Day 26:  Incarnation Anglican Church, State College 

    St. Mary’s Anglican Church, Templeton 

 

Day 27:  St. Peter’s Parish Church, Uniontown 

    Shepherd’s Heart Fellowship, Uptown 

 

Day 28:  Trinity Church, Washington 

    St. George’s Anglican Church, Waynesburg 

     

Day 29:  New Jerusalem Church, West Chicago, IL   

 

Day 30:  Church of the Great Shepherd, Wheaton, IL 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

SPECIAL PAROCHIAL REQUESTS  

 

Send special parochial prayer requests to pleasepray@pitanglican.org.  

 

 

The 7 Day Cycle of Prayer 

 

Note: The 7-Day Cycle of Prayer is meant for meditative use by individuals.  

It associates a prayer concern with each day of the week and allows 

reflection on any or all of the “Great Sevens” – the seven deadly sins, the 

seven gifts of the Spirit, the seven corporal works of mercy and the seven 

spiritual works of mercy. 
 

 
 
7 Days 

 
Prayer Cycle 

 
7 Deadly 
Sins 

 
7 Gifts of the Spirit 

 
7 Corporal Works of Mercy 

 
7 Spiritual Works of 
Mercy 

Sunday 
 

Thanksgiving Pride Wisdom Feed the Hungry Admonish Sinners 

Monday 
 

Sick/Needy Anger Understanding Give Drink to the Thirsty Instruct the Ignorant 

Tuesday 
 

Cities/Communities Envy Counsel Clothe the Naked Counsel the Doubtful 

Wednesday 
 

Families/Households Covetousness Fortitude Harbor the Harborless Pray for the Salvation of 
Your Neighbor 

Thursday 
 

Our Church & All 
Churches 

Gluttony Knowledge Visit the Sick Comfort the Sorrowful 

Friday 
 

Mission & Missionaries Lust Godliness Visit the Imprisoned Bear Wrongs Patiently 

Saturday 
 

Creation/Our 
Stewardship 

Sloth Fear of God Bury the Dead Forgive all Injuries 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


